

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8826 OF 2025

Between:

1. Mantosh Sah, S/o. Siva Prasad Sah, aged about 38 years, R/o. NH-77, Harihara Pur, Shankar Az Rakbe Urt, Rajauli Post, Vaishali District, Bihar State.
2. Asha Devi, W/o. Mantosh, aged about 35 years, R/o. NH-77, Harihara Pur, Shankar Az Rakbe Urt, Rajauli Post, Vaishali District, Bihar State.
3. Anita Devi, W/o. Rampravesah Sah, aged about 40 years, R/o. Ward No.6, Dumri Village and Post, Begusarai District, Bihar State
4. Bima Devi, W/o. Rakesh Singh, aged about 40 years, R/o. Sikari Village, Mukama Post, Patna District, Bihar State.

Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.

Respondent

Petition under Section 437 & 439 of Cr.P.C/ 480 & 483 of BNSS., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CriminalPetition, the High Court may be pleased to enlarge the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4 on bail pending disposal of Crime No.225/2025 of Kasibugga P.S., Srikakulam District.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. GOLLAPALLI MAHESWARA RAO, Advocate for the Petitioners and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent;

The Court made the following ORDER:

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that accused Nos. 1 and 2 are husband and wife, whose child died by drowning in the Ganga River. The daughter of accused No.3 also drowned in the Ganga River but survived and is presently undergoing treatment in the hospital.

An affidavit has been filed on behalf of the brother-in-law of accused No.1, by name Ram Pravesh Sah, stating that the daughter of accused Nos. 1 and 2 died, while the daughter of accused No.3 survived but is presently in the hospital.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, this Court is inclined to enlarge petitioner Nos. 1 to 3/accused Nos.1 to 3 on interim bail for a period of four (04) weeks. The Superintendent, Central Jail, Visakhapatnam, is directed to release petitioner Nos. 1 to 3/accused Nos. 1 to 3 on bail, subject to each of them executing a bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties each for the like sum. The petitioners shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Jail, Visakhapatnam, on 28.11.2025 without fail.

The request of petitioner No.4/accused No.4 for grant of bail is rejected.

List the matter on 01.12.2025.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR



//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Palasa, I/c Sompeta, Srikakulam District.

2. The Superintendent, Central Jail, Visakhapatnam.
3. The Station House Officer, Kasibugga P.S., Srikakulam District.
4. One CC to Sri. GOLLAPALLI MAHESWARA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati. [OUT]
6. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR, J

DATED:31/10/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 01.12.2025.

BAIL ORDER

CRLP.No.8826 of 2025

DIRECTION

