

[3396]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP NO: 8826 OF 2025

Between:

1. Mantosh Sah, S/o. Siva Prasad Sah, aged about 38 years, R/o. NH-77, Harihara Pur, Shankar Az Rakbe Urt, Rajauli Post, Vaishali District, Bihar State.
2. Asha Devi, W/o. Mantosh, aged about 35 years, R/o. NH-77, Harihara Pur, Shankar Az Rakbe Urt, Rajauli Post, Vaishali District, Bihar State.
3. Anita Devi, W/o. Rampravesah Sah, aged about 40 years, R/o. Ward No.6, Dumri Village and Post, Begusarai District, Bihar State
4. Bima Devi, W/o. Rakesh Singh, aged about 40 years, R/o. Sikari Village, Mukama Post, Patna District, Bihar State.

...Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. at Amaravathi.

...Respondent

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI GOLLAPALLI MAHESWARA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent : Asst. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 482 of CrPC and Section 528 of BNSS is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to relax the bail condition No(b) that the Petitioners/Accused No.1 to 4 shall appear before the Station House

Officer, Kasibugga Police Station, on every Saturday in between 10:00 am and 05:00 pm, until further orders which was imposed vide order dated 04.02.2026 in CRLP No.8826/2025 by the Hon'ble A.P. High Court, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 8826 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

The present interlocutory application is filed seeking to relax the bail condition (b) imposed while granting the bail to the petitioner vide order dated 04.02.2026 in CrI.P.No.8826 of 2025.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor representing on behalf of the State.

Considering the submissions made, since the petitioners are residents of Bihar State and three of the petitioners are women, the condition (b) viz., that "the petitioners shall appear before the SHO, Kasibugga Police Station, once in a week i.e., on every Saturday between 10:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. until further orders", is modified as hereunder:

"The petitioners shall appear before the SHO, Kasibugga Police Station, once in a month i.e., on every 2nd Saturday between 10:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. until further orders."

Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2026 is ordered.

SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Kasibugga Police Station.
2. One CC to SRI. GOLLAPALLI MAHESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh
[OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP, J

DATED:20/04/2026

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2026

IN

CRLP.No.8826 of 2025

DIRECTION

